seven (7) (when calculated from 

volumetric shrinkage at liquid limit).
C. Mixed Materials shall meet the following requirements:

1. Minimum compressive strength of thirty-five pounds per square 
inch (35 psi) at zero pounds per square inch (0 psi) lateral 
pressure and one hundred seventy-five pounds per square inch 
(175 psi) at fifteen pounds per square inch (15 psi) lateral 
pressure using triaxial testing procedures.

2. Grading in accordance with Tex-101-E and Tex-110-E within the 
limits specified in TABLE 4.1 – SIEVE ANALYSIS in this Section.

PART III: EXECUTION

[...]

pavement, overlapping on successive trips by at least one-half (1/2) 
width of rear wheels.  Make alternate trips slightly different in length.  
Continue rolling until no further compaction can be obtained and rolling 
marks are eliminated.  Complete rolling before mat temperature drops 
below one hundred seventy-five degrees Fahrenheit (175° F).

D. Along walls, curbs, headers, similar structures and in locations not 
accessible to rollers, compact mixture thoroughly with lightly oiled tamps.

E. Compact base course to a minimum density of ninety-one percent (91%) 
(TxDOT Tex-227-F).

3.5 TOLERANCES

[...]

A. Provide manufacturer's affidavits that material was manufactured in 

compliance with standards referenced in this Section.

PART II: PRODUCTS

2.1 CUTBACK ASPHALT
A. Provide moisture-free homogeneous material which shall not foam when 

heated to three hundred forty seven degrees Fahrenheit (347° F) and 
which meets the following requirements:

B. Asphalt material for prime coat shall be MC-30 or MC-70 and shall meet 
requirements as specified in TABLE 4.1 – ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR 
PRIME COAT in this Section:

1. Distillate shall be as specified in TABLE 4.2 – DISTILLATE in this

[...]

Maintain in accurate working order, including recording thermometer at 
storage heating unit.

E. Base temperature of application on temperature-viscosity relationship 
that shall permit application of asphalt with viscosity of one hundred 
centistokes (100 cSt) to one hundred twenty-five centistokes (125 cSt).  
Maintain asphalt within fifteen degrees Fahrenheit (15° F) of temperature 

CITY OF FRIENDSWOOD PRIME
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS COAT

02730-3
City of Friendswood Revised:  April 4, 2022

required to meet viscosity.  Selected temperature shall be within range